Tennessee Consolidated Retirement System

A RESOLUTION to add correctional officers to the mandatory retirement provisions established pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 8-36-205.

WHEREAS, on <u>June 29, 2012</u>, pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 8-(Date)

 36-205, the ______ City Council______ of the _____ Of the _____ City of Kingsport

 (Name of Governing Body)
 (Political Subdivision)

passed a resolution ("Prior Resolution") and elected to establish a mandatory retirement age of <u>60</u> for all its firefighters and police officers, and for all its employees who had been transferred from such a position to a supervisory or administrative position within the Political Subdivision's fire or police department, subject to the terms of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 8-36-205, subject to the terms of the Prior Resolution; and

WHEREAS, in the same Prior Resolution, the Political Subdivision granted the supplemental bridge benefit to the employees subject to the mandatory retirement age requirement pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 8-36-211, subject to the terms of the Prior Resolution; and

WHEREAS, in the same Prior Resolution, the Political Subdivision permitted Group 1 members who have creditable service in a Group 1 position covered by the mandatory retirement age requirement to retire on service retirement benefits at age fifty-five (55) with twenty-five (25) years of creditable service, pursuant to the additional conditions set forth in Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 8-36-201(a)(2) and the terms of the Prior Resolution; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 8-36-205 was amended and now provides that, in addition to its firefighters, police officers, and all its employees who had been transferred from such a position to a supervisory or administrative position within the Political Subdivision's fire or police department, a political subdivision may subject its correctional officers, as well as all its employees who have been transferred from such a position to a supervisory or administrative position to a supervisory or administrative position to a supervisory or administrative position within the Political Subdivision's fire or police department, a political subdivision may subject its correctional officers, as well as all its employees who have been transferred from such a position to a supervisory or administrative position within their respective agency, to the mandatory retirement age requirement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 8-36-205, as amended, the Governing Body of the above-named Political Subdivision hereby subjects all its correctional officers, as well as for all its employees who have been transferred from such a position to a supervisory or administrative position within the Political Subdivision's respective agency, to the mandatory retirement age requirement and other provisions established in the Prior Resolution, in the same manner and to the same degree as its employees as was set forth in the Political Subdivision's Prior Resolution; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the effective date of this Resolution shall be on <u>July 1, 2024</u> with a transitional deferral date of <u>N/A</u> for the enforcement of the mandatory retirement age requirement (which date cannot be later than the July 1 following twelve (12) months after the effective date of the resolution). Any such deferral period shall not apply to any other provisions of this Resolution, such provisions being effective on the effective date of this Resolution.

STATE OF TENNESSEE

COUNTY OF SULLIVAN

I, _____, clerk of the _____City Council _____ of the ______ of the ______ (Name of Governing Body)

<u>City of Kingsport</u>, Tennessee do hereby certify that this is a true and (Political Subdivision)

exact copy of the foregoing resolution that was approved and adopted in accordance with applicable law

at a meeting held on the _____ day of _____, <u>2024</u>, the original of which is on file in this

office.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and the seal of the

City of Kingsport (Political Subdivision)

As Clerk of the Board, as aforesaid

SEAL